the development of Basketball Premier League in Nigeria from the 2008/2009 to the 

2012/2013 seasons. The Ex-post factor research design was adopted. The population of the 

study comprised all the players, coaches, officials and spectators of the Nigeria Basket 

Premier League estimated to be one hundred and twenty-three thousand (123,000). The 

sample was three hundred and eighty-four (384) respondents from eight (8) premier league 

clubs in Nigeria selected through the simple random sampling technique. The major 

instrument for data collection was the questionnaire. Three hundred and eighty-four copies 

were distributed and three hundred and sixty-three were retrieved.

[...]

practices and can be expressed in terms of the opinion or physical observation made during or 

after the Nigerian Basketball Premier League. Therefore, the expost factor research design is 

found to be suitable for the conduct of this study. 

3.3 Population of the Study  

The population of this study comprised one hundred and twenty-three thousand (123,000) 

teams’ officials, coaches, players and fans from the 16 Basketball premier league clubs in 

Nigeria (NBBF, 2012). 

3.4 Sample and Sampling Procedure 

The researcher used the table for determining sample size from a given population designed 

by Krejcie and Morgan (1972), who suggested that for a population of one hundred thousand

[...]

Education, Bayero University, Kano and taken to the selected clubs management seeking 

permission to administer the questionnaire. The researcher employed six (6) research 

assistants, who assisted  in administering and collecting the questionnaire. Three hundred and 

eighty-four (384) questionnaires were distributed by the researcher and research assistants but 

only 363 were successfull retrieved.  

3.7  Data Analysis 

Frequency count and percentages were used to organize the demographic information/data 

while chi-square (x2) was used to analyse the hypotheses at the 0.05 level of significance.